
Attachment 6 

Agreements and Amendments history 

 
 
AGREEMENTS WITH CIRA 
Design and Implementation 
On July 1, 2016, Sonoma Water and CIRA entered into an agreement in the amount of $9,944,053 
for system design and implementation services.  Tasks under the agreement included the 
following: provide with install, start up, and operate the X-band and C-band radar systems; 
provide training on the radar systems; develop system software; and integrate applications to 
AQPI system.  Services provided are eligible for reimbursement with grant funds.   
 
A first amended agreement, approved by the Board on December 14, 2021, extended the term 
by two years to March 31, 2024, with no change to the agreement amount.  A second amended 
agreement, approved by the General Manager of Sonoma Water on August 24, 2023, extended 
the term by one year to March 31, 2025, with no change to the agreement amount. 
 
Under the third amended agreement, CIRA will continue to provide these services.  The amended 
agreement extends the term by one year for a new end date of March 31, 2026, with no change 
to the agreement amount. 
 
Travel Expenses  
On July 1, 2016, Sonoma Water and CIRA entered into an agreement in the amount of $153,000 
to fund necessary travel by CIRA staff for radar site identification, environmental reviews, 
installation, deployment, and other activities related to the design and implementation of the 
AQPI Project.  Travel expenses are not eligible for reimbursement under the grant program, 
therefore, a separate agreement for travel costs was established.  Costs incurred by Sonoma 
Water under this agreement will be shared by local project partners including, but not limited to, 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Santa Clara Valley Water District, East Bay Municipal 
Utility District, Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District, Alameda County 
Water District, East Bay Dischargers Authority, Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District, and the Bay Area Flood Protection Agencies Association.   
 
A first amended agreement, approved by the Board on December 14, 2021, extended the term 
by two years to March 31, 2024, with no change to the agreement amount.  A second amended 
agreement, approved by the General Manager of Sonoma Water on August 24, 2023, extended 
the term by one year to March 31, 2025, with no change to the agreement amount. 
 
The third amended agreement extends the term by one year for a new end date of March 31, 
2026, with no change to the agreement amount. 
 
 



 
MOU WITH NOAA 
On August 17, 2017, Sonoma Water and NOAA entered into an MOU in the amount of $6,596,159 
for system integration and coordination.  Tasks under the MOU, with NOAA acting as the 
technical lead, included the following:  direct technical aspects of the AQPI Project in conjunction 
with the TAC, develop the AQPI system architecture, design and develop high-resolution and 
medium-range precipitation forecast products, integrate software systems, and develop a 
tailored AQPI user interface to display and deliver meteorological products. 
 
A first amendment, approved by the Board on December 14, 2021, extended the term by two 
years to December 31, 2023, with no change to the agreement amount.  A second amendment, 
approved by the Board on November 7, 2023, extended the term by one year to December 31, 
2024, with no change to the agreement amount. 
 
Under the third amendment, NOAA will continue to provide these services.  The amendment 
extends the term by 15 months for a new end date of March 31, 2026, with no change to the 
agreement amount. 
 
AGREEMENT WITH JENNIFER KREBS DBA JENNIFER KREBS ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
On October 1, 2018, Sonoma Water and Jennifer Krebs dba Jennifer Krebs Environmental 
Planning (Consultant) entered into an agreement in the amount of $250,000 for project 
coordination services.  Tasks under the agreement included the following:  meeting coordination, 
grant management assistance, siting and permitting assistance, and public outreach tasks. 
 
A first amended agreement, approved by the Board on December 14, 2021, increased the 
agreement amount by $100,000 for a new not-to-exceed total of $350,000 and extended the 
agreement by 30 months to June 30, 2024.  A second amended agreement, approved by the 
General Manager of Sonoma Water on September 5, 2023, extended the term by one year to 
June 30, 2025, with no change to the agreement amount. 
 
The third amended agreement extends the term by one year for a new end date of June 30, 2026, 
with no change to the agreement amount. 
 


